Draft determination

SP AusNet
Advanced Metering Infrastructure

Revised budget application 2009-11

April 2011

ALISTRALIAN
T ENERGY
REGULATOR



© Commonwealth of Australia 2011

This work is copyright. Apart from any use perntttey the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced without permission of the Australian @etition and Consumer Commission. Requests
and inquiries concerning reproduction and rightsusth be addressed to the Director Publishing,
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, @@® 3131, Canberra ACT 2601.



Contents

Y a0 (=T L= I (0] 1 1 4 1S PSP i
1 INtroduction and SUMMAIY .........ccooiiiiiiiiiei e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e aeeens 1
2 SP AusNet’'s Revised Budget Application .........cccc..ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 4
T A o o] 17T [T = U1 o] o 5
3.1 Previous AER AMI determinationS..........ccceeeuvuiiieeieiiiiiiee e, 5
3.2 Regulatory reqUIrEMENTS.........ccceiiitccceeeeeeeeeeeitiiss s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeesrenees 5
3.2.1  The SCOPE TESL. ..ot 5
3.2.2  The Prudent TeST.......cuuuuuiuiuueiieeeeeeeriiiiiisse e s e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeesnennnnne 6
3.2.3 Characterising proposed expenditure variaase&®ntract or
NON-CONIACE COSES ....ceeiiiiiiiiireeeereees s s e e e e e e eeaeeeeeeeeennnnnnne 6
3.2.4  The competitive tender teSt..........uuceceeriieeiiiiiiiiciie e 6
3.2.5  The expenditure incurred test and the comalestandard test.... 7
3.3 ApPlyiNg the SCOPE tEST.....cce it 8
3.3.1  AER CONSIAErations ...........cceevuvvrimmmmmmieieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeensninnnnnneenens 8
3.3.2  AER CONCIUSION ...t e 10
3.4 Applying the Prudent teSt...... ...t 10
34.1 Contract and NoN contract COSES ......uumiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiie e, 11
3.4.2  Applying the competitive tender test ...ccceeevvvvviiiieiiieeeeeeeeee, 12
3.4.3  Applying the expenditure incurred test areldcbmmercial
(51 110 =T o N (S 15
4 AER draft determination...............cooouiiiiiceiiiie e 26




Request for submissions

This document sets out the Australian Energy Regusa(AER) draft determination
on SP AusNet's revised Advanced Metering Infrastmec(AMI ) budget notification
for 2010 and 2011. Where this draft determinatgaats SP AusNet’s revised
budget, clauses 5F.4 and 5C.5(b) of the revise@ndCouncil require that

SP AusNet must, within 10 business days of thif determination, make
application to the AER for approval of an amenddiohsitted budget.

Interested parties are invited to make written sgbions to the AER on issues
regarding SP AusNet’s revised AMI budget notifioatand this draft determination
by COB 18 April 2011. The AER will deal with allfermation it receives in the
determination process, including submissions ordthé& determination, in
accordance with the ACCC/AER information policy.eljolicy is available at
www.aer.gov.au.

Submissions can be sent electronically to aerig@aer.gov.au
Alternatively, submissions can be mailed to:

Mr Chris Pattas

General Manager — Network Operations and Developmen
Australian Energy Regulator

GPO Box 520

Melbourne VIC 3001

The AER prefers that all submissions be publiclgiable to facilitate an informed
and transparent consultative process. Submissidhisentreated as public documents
unless otherwise requested. Parties wishing to gwdamfidential information are
requested to:

= clearly identify the information that is the sulijetthe confidentiality claim

= provide a non—confidential version of the submissio

All non—confidential submissions will be placedtbe AER’s website,
www.aer.gov.auA public version of SP AusNet'’s revised AMI budgetification is
also available on the AER’s website. Inquiries dliba draft determination or about
lodging submissions should be directed to the Nekv@perations and Development
Branch on (03) 9290 1436.




Shortened forms

AER
AMI
capex
CNMS
forex
Impaq
IT
MMS
NMS
opex

revised
Order

RFI
RFT
SPA

Victorian
DNSPs

WIMAX

Australian Energy Regulator
Advanced metering infrastructure

capital expenditure

Communications network management systems
Foreign exchange

Impag Consulting

information technology

Meter management systems

Network management systems

operational and maintenance expenditure

The Order in Council made on 28 August 2007 byGbgernor in
Council under sections 15A and 46D of tectricity Industry Act
2000(Vic) as amended on 25 November 2008, 22 Janu#9 and
31 March 2009

Request for information

Request for tender

SP AusNet

Victorian distribution network service provider

Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Acess




1 Introduction and summary

In 2006, the Victorian Government mandated a roltfiadvanced interval meters or
advanced metering infrastructus@\I ) to all Victorian electricity customers by

31 December 2013. It is a license condition of édckorian distribution network
service provider\(ictorian DNSP) to rollout AMI in Victoria. The regulatory
framework for that rollout, including the determtiioa of budgets, revenues and
charges for AMI, is set out in an Order in Coumedde by the Victorian Governor in
Council gevised Order).

The AER is responsible for reviewing and makingdalierminations under the
revised Ordef.In assessing whether to approve or reject a buajgsication the
AER must apply the requirements set out in thesex/iOrder.

The AER made a determination on the Victorian DN&®R4l budgets and forecast
revenues for 2009 to 201Agproved Budgef and associated metering charges for
2010 and 2011 in October 2008pproved Charges. The revised Order also
provides that the Victorian DNSPs may apply toAlR to revise and vary (or to
notify the AER of any actual or anticipated variariiom) their 2009-11 Approved
Budget at any timeRevised Budget Applicatior).

This draft determination concerns the first ReviBadget Application submitted by
SP AusNet. The AER has 40 business days followiret) & notification to approve
or reject a Victorian DNSP’s proposed actual orcpaited variance. In that time, the
AER must publish a draft determination and allowtfe Victorian DNSP to submit a
revised budget in response to and within 10 busidays of this draft determinatién.

Under the revised Order, metering charges are sebwith:

= reference to a combination of actual costs anccésts of expenditure budgets
determined by the AER using a building block apphand

= applying a series of tests, known as the scopeatesthe prudent test (which
incorporates the competitive tendering test, thgeasditure incurred test and the
commercial standard test).

Each year AMI charges are to be revised by upddtiregast data with actual costs
incurred and revenues received to ensure revenueahiy for the Victorian DNSPs
over the rollout period. In this regard, the Victdor DNSPs submitted charges

! Victorian Government Gazett€rders in Council No S 31425 November 2008 made by the
Victorian Governor in Council under sections 15A&®D of theElectricity Industry Ac2000
which was amended on 25 November 2008, 22 Jan@&¥ @nd 31 March 2009.

Responsibility for regulatory oversight of the Akéll-out transferred from the Essential Services
Commission of Victoria (ESCV) to the AER on 1 Jaiy2009: see section 27A of tiational
Electricity (Victoria) Act 200%Vic).

AER, Final determination— Victorian advanced meterinfyastructure review—2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigridctober 2009.

Revised Order, clause 5F.1.




revision applications for 2011 charges in August@@he AER made its final
decision on these charges in October 2010.

SP AusNet’'s Revised Budget Application for 2009-11

On 28 February 2011, SP AusNet submitted a ReBselgiet Application for
2009-11 which seeks to increase SP AusNet's Appr@eelget by around

$13 million ($2010). This is an increase of arodnger cent on SP AusNet'’s
Approved Budget for this period of $221 millin summary, SP AusNet contend
that the basis for the Revised Budget Applicat®that its rollout has been delayed,
leading to movements in expenditure between rolbeutods and increases in
contracted costs in relation to the AMI meters assbciated IT and non IT costs.

The AER has assessed SP AusNet's Revised Budgdtafpn in this draft
determination against the relevant tests set otlitanmevised Order. By way of
summary:

= All of SP AusNet’s proposed expenditure variancesst Approved Budget have
been established to be within scope for the purposéhe revised Order. The
only new AMI activities identified by SP AusNet a&t to building fit-out costs
for office space in Berwick (categorised as Norekpenditure). All other
proposed expenditure variances relate to AMI adiwiwhich the AER previously
found to be inside scope in the AER'’s final deteration for 2009-11 budgets.

= SP AusNet has signed a range of contracts with sdwWice providers since the
2009 final determination, increasing the proporidrcontract costs from around
6 to 64 per cent of its total 2009-11 budget. Aliheese contracts have been
tendered competitively or let in accordance witompetitive process, with the
exception of SP AusNet’s meter supply contractgifim exchange hedged
contracts and related party IT contracts.

= SP AusNet’s meter supply costs are contract cosishwvere not let in
accordance with a competitive tendering processrandring them is a
substantial departure from the commercial stanttetla reasonable business
would exercise in the circumstances.

In preparing this draft determination, the AER dutugdependent advice from Impaq

Consulting [(mpaqg) on SP AusNet’s proposed metering capex budgettian.
Impaq advised the AER of its view of the commerstahdard for:

= AMI meters, without communications modules or othéd ons

= communications modules which are added to the Aliers in order to enable
communication between the meters and the DNSP.

Impagq’s report outlining this advice is availablethe AER’s websité.

> AER,Decision—Advanced Metering Infrastructure—2011segtichargesOctober 2010.
SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetiégipon,
28 February 2011.

" Impaq Consulting, etter to the AER31 March 2011.




For these reasons set out in this draft deternanathe AER rejects the proposed
expenditure variances to SP AusNet’s Approved Budgeset out in its Revised
Budget Application. The AER has instead determithednew expenditure variances
to the Approved Budget that it would approve.

The new expenditure variances to the Approved Buithge the AER would approve
is set out in table 1 below. It results in a nedrdase in SP AusNet’s Approved
Budget. All else equal, it also leads to a consetjalereduction in 2012—-15 AMI
charges, however, this will be considered as dateseparate 2012—-15 AMI budget
process.

Table 1 AER draft determination—SP AusNet ApprovedBudget for 2009-11
($'000, $2008)
2009 2010 2011 Total
Approved AW budget sapex — JER 67 901 50896 102441 221238
Approved metering variation (456) 3838 (6 810) 493)
Communications variation (5 554) 1446 728 (3 380)
Information and control s_eryices (27 472) 20 853 8 429 1810
variation
Non IT variation 640 640
Draft determination on revised budget 34 419 77 403 104 788 216 611
Total capex budget variation (33 481) 26 507 2347 (4 627)

Source: SPI Electricity Pty Ltdhdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetiégmon, 28
February 2011, p. 37; AER analysis.




2 SP AusNet’s Revised Budget Application

On 28 February 2011, SP AusNet submitted its Ravelget Application which
proposes expenditure variances to its Approved Buddese expenditure variances
lead to an overall increase to its Approved Budyearound $13 million ($2010).

SP AusNet’s proposed expenditure variances areusén table 2.

The overall increase sought, in comparison to thpréved Budget, broadly reflects
capex variances in contracting expenditure andjtiamtities of meters install€dAs
part of the Revised Budget Application, SP AusN#rsitted revised AMI budget
templates, copies of signed contracts relatinfpec®MI rollout program, and
procurement policy and tender evaluation documamdisreferred to information it
previously submitted to the AER in 2009 and 201pax$ of other processes under
the revised Orde?’

SP AusNet also submitted further explanation armideentation in relation to
foreign exchange contracts and a building fit-cutequested by the AER.

Table 2 SP AusNet proposed budget variances—capeX@00, $2008)
2009 2010 2011 Total
Approved AMI budget capex 67 901 50 896 102 441 223
Metering variation 1 886 10 350 927 13 163
Communications variation (5554) 1446 728 (3 380)
Information and control s_eryices (27 472) 20 853 8 429 1810
variation
Non IT variation 640 640
Total proposed revised budget 36 761 84 185 112 525 233471
Total capex budget variation (31 140) 33289 10 084 12 233

Source: SPI Electricity Pty Ltd\dvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetiégqmon, 28
February 2011, p. 37.
Note: In $2008, as per SP AusNet's AMI budget teatgd and Revised Budget Application.

This application is available on the AER’s websind should be read in conjunction with SP
AusNet’s previous 2009-11 AMI budget proposal.
®  SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetidgon,
28 February 2011, p. 37. The AER notes that SP Audh list ‘changed regulatory requirements’
as another driver of its budget variations, howelidmot identify any changed regulatory
requirements or conditions that had resulted ipritgposed capex budget variation. SP AusNet
advised the AER that this driver was listed in erro
10 SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgeliégijon,
28 February 2011, p. 6; SP AusNet, Advanced Magdnifrastructure Initial Budget Application,
27 February 2009; SP AusNet, Revised Budget Apfidica28 August 2009; SP AusN&PI
Electricity Pty Ltd—Advanced Metering Infrastruaur 2011 Charges Revision Application
31 August 2010.




3 AER considerations

3.1 Previous AER AMI determinations

Many of the matters the AER has taken into accouassessing SP AusNet’'s
Revised Budget Application are matters the AER jonesty took into account or
dealt with in determining SP AusNet’'s Approved Batlg

This draft determination refers to the 2009 finalestmination 2009 Initial Budget
Final Determination), the 2009 draft determinatioB@09 Initial Budget Draft
Determination) and the 2009 framework and approach pap@®9 Framework and
Approach Paper), all of which concern the Approved Budget, agvaht.

3.2 Regulatory requirements

The revised Order allows a Victorian DNSP to notifg AER of any actual or
anticipated variance from its Approved Budget gt @ame!* The AER must
determine to approve or reject the variance inAperoved Budget in accordance
with the requirements set out in clause 5C anf5F.

The revised Order provides that the AER must apptbe proposed variations to the
Approved Budget unless it can establish that tippsposed variations are:

= for activities that are outside the scope of thesexl Order, at the time of
commitment to that expenditure and at the timénefdeterminationsgope test,
or

= not prudentgrudent test).™

The AER notes that even where expenditure is ceitsidpe or does not satisfy the
prudent test, the AER may still approve a DNSP&ppsed expenditure if a net
benefit from the activity is demonstrat&d.

3.2.1 The Scope Test
Activities within scope are those reasonably rezpliir

= for the provision of Regulated services (definethimrevised Order) and

= to comply with a metering regulatory obligationrequirement?

The activities within scope include those listedbsthedule 2 of the revised Order.

Revised Order, clause 5F.1.

12 Revised Order, clause 5F.3, 5F.4.

13 Revised Order, clause 5C.2. The regulatory fraomkewand these tests are discussed in more detail
in the AER'’s draft and final determinations on il budget applications for 2009-11: see AER,
Draft determination—Victorian advanced meteringasfructure review—2009-11 AMI budget
and charges applicationgduly 2009.

This is discussed in the AER’s Framework and aggih paper: AERFinal decision—Framework
and approach paper—Advanced metering infrastructavéew 2009-1,1January 2009, p. 29.
Revised Order, clause S2.6.

14

15




3.2.2 The Prudent Test
Under the prudent test:

= where the expenditure is a contract cost, and e Astablishes the contract was
let in accordance with a competitive tender pro¢essipetitive tender tesj,
clause 5C.3 deems that expenditure to be prudent

= conversely, where the expenditure is not a cont@st, or is a contract cost and
the AER establishes that the contract does not theegequirements of the
competitive tender test, clause 5C.3 also deem®xpeenditure to be prudent
unless the AER establishes:

= jtis more likely than not that the expenditurelwibt be incurred
(expenditure incurred tesi) or

= that incurring the expenditure involves a subsghakeparture from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businesgiweaslcise in the
circumstancescommercial standard tesj.

3.2.3 Characterising proposed expenditure variances as contract or
non-contract costs

How the prudent test is to be applied depends aetlven the proposed budget
expenditure is characterised as a contract or notract cost. The revised Order
defines a contract cost as:

... expenditure incurred pursuant to a contract entarto:

(@) prior to the day on which a distributor madeinttial AMI budget
period budget application or subsequent AMI buggeiod budget
application (as the case may be); or

(b) if a revised initial AMI budget period budgegimication has been
made by the distributor pursuant to clause 5B 8y po the day on
which that application was made,

but does not include expenditure incurred purst@atvariation of that
contract where that variation is entered into &esaeffect after that day.

3.2.4 The competitive tender test

In establishing whether a contract was not lettitcoadance with a competitive tender
process, the revised Order requires the AER mu& hegard to:

= the tender process for that contract
= whether there has been compliance with that proeesk
= where the AER establishes that the request foretemareasonably imposed

conditions or requirements that prevented or disaged the submission of any
tender that was consistent with the selectionrigit¢hat fact.’

18 Revised Order, clause 5C.11.




The 2009 Framework and Approach Paper also setdulitional criteria which the
AER has taken into account in assessing whetherahiact costs which form part of
the Revised Budget Application have been let ioet@nce with a competitive tender
process?

3.2.5 The expenditure incurred test and the commerc ial standard test

As noted above, the expenditure incurred test reguhe AER to establish whether it
is more likely than not that the expenditure insfigan will or will not be incurred and
the commercial standard test requires the AERtabésh whether the expenditure in
guestion that will be incurred involves a substrdeparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances.

The revised Order does not provide any guidante bew the AER is to apply these
tests. In particular, the Order does not defineat@borate on what ‘more likely than
not expenditure will not be incurred’ may mean.tNer does it define or elaborate on
the references to ‘substantial departure’ or ‘comunaéstandard’ other than to require
the AER to take into account and give fundamentabit to the matters referred to
in clause 51.8. The matters referred to in clausg generally direct the AER’s
attention to the particular circumstances of thetdian DNSP.

In the AER’s view, the references to ‘more likeiyh not expenditure will not be
incurred’, ‘substantial departure’ or ‘commercitdrsdard’, in the context of the
revised Order, are not capable of being affordedipe meanings. Properly
construed, these references necessarily impoexéeeise of the AER’s judgment,
having regard, in each instance, to the partiagl@vant factual circumstanc&in
the context of assessing SP AusNet's Revised Buliggication, the AER in this
draft determination takes the view that:

= expenditure associated with a contract that SP Atubbs actually entered into or
that arises from a legal or other relevant regmatdligation, including a
metering regulatory obligation or requirement afngel in the revised Order, is
expenditure that is more likely than not to be med

® asubstantial departure is not merely any depaduaay difference from the
commercial standard but rather a departure orréifice which is of an
‘considerable amourff

= as at the time SP AusNet submitted its Revised Budgplication, Victoria is the
only jurisdiction to have mandated the roll outdfll or smart meters in
Australia. For this reason there are no well-esgabt commercial standards
within the Australian electricity industry in respef AMI expenditures.

" Revised Order, clause 5C.10.

18 AER, Framework and Approach Paper—Advanced Meteringabifricture review 2009-11
January 2009, p. 29.

As to the exercise of judgment in respect of eiteing whether a matter is ‘substantial’, see,,e.g
in the context of section 50 of tlieade Practices Act 197&th) (now known as th€onsumer

and Competition Act 201(€th)), Dandy Power Equipment Pty Ltd v Mercury Marine Pty

(1982) 64 FLR 238 at 260 per Smithers J: * “Subisadly” is a word the meaning of which in the
circumstances in which it is applied, must to saxient, be of uncertain incidence and a matter of
judgment’,

Macmillan Publishers Australia, Macquarie Dictoy Online, 2011.

19




Accordingly the AER considers at this time the coencral standard is to be
gauged in reference to the acts of and expendiincasred by all of the Victorian
DNSPs.

The application of the expenditure incurred test e commercial standard test to
SP AusNet’s Revised Budget Application is furthicdssed in section 3.4 below.

Figure 1 below outlines the process of the scogteatied the prudent test
(encompassing the competitive tender test, theraipae incurred test and the
commercial standard test).

Figure 1: Relevant tests under the revised Order

Budget applicatioi
Scope test
5C.2 v
ity withi No AER not obliged to approve,
Is activity within SCOpe?‘—v but may do so if DNSP justifies

net benefit of activity

Is it a contract cost ﬂ

No Yes

Did contract arise out of a|
competitive tender procesg?

A 4

Prudent test
5C.3

A 4
Is it more likely than not that

expenditure will be incurred, or
expenditure does not substantially | No Yes,| AER must approve

depart from the commercial standard

Y )

AER not obliged to accept, but
may do so if DNSP justifies net

Do Yes » AER must approve
benefit of activity

h

3.3  Applying the Scope test

3.3.1 AER considerations

Regarding the activities associated with the predasxpenditure variances to its
Approved Budget, SP AusNet referred the AER tostt@pe relationship map it
provided as part of its initial AMI budget applicat for 2009—-11 and information
submitted as part of its 2011 Charges Revisioniegipn in August 2016*

That scope relationship map aligned each cost @letoen activity specified in
schedule 2 of the revised Order. In assessing SN&ts activities associated with
the expenditure in SP AusNet’s initial AMI budgepéication for 2009-11, in the
final determination the AER only determined tha #xpenditure associated with
load control contactors with relay was outside gcdpe AER determined all the
other activities associated with the proposed edipere to be within scope, including

2L SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd—Advanced Metering Infrastiure— 2011 Charges Revision
Application 31 August 2010.




Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Acces#/{(MAX ) communications, two
element meters and direct load control contactors.

Most of the proposed expenditure variances SP Ausdeks (both increases and
decreases) relate to shifting budgeted costs batyears of the rollout in response to
delays and changes to their rollout program thee leeccurred over the past two
years, all associated with activities the AER poegiy determined to be within scope.
It is also the case that the expenditure SP Aubbletactually incurred over 2009 and
2010 is associated with activities that are alghiwiscope on the basis of the AER’s
assessment of the independent audit report autlgr&tPMG which SP AusNet
provided in August 2010 as part of its 2011 Chafigesision Applicatiorf>
Specifically, KPMG advised that the actual expamaitincurred by SP AusNet in
2009, and listed in its 2011 Charges Revision Amgion, complied with the scope
identified in Schedule 2 of part 2 of the revised€@?**

There is, however, some expenditure on new AMVéEs being proposed as part of
the Revised Budget Application which has not be@wipusly assessed by the AER.
These new activities include ‘non-IT’ costs.

These non-IT costs are described as relating tolditg fit-out for additional
premises. SP AusNet submitted that a decision 1 20 in-source meter data
management service provider functions resultedrnaeal to establish additional
premises in Berwick to house new staff. The assedifit-out costs of the new
building make up the total of this category of ‘Ni capital expendituré®

In response to the AER’ s request for the contasbciated with the fit-odf,
SP AusNet submitted a document titled ‘Expendifspproval Committee Order
Approval Request’ which described the need forhiiéding fit out as driven by:

In sourcing...the meter data management function.. fhl@smplementation
of new meter data management systems and the a@eddammodate
additional staff who are required to deliver theFrelated increase in
vegetation and asset inspection works will regtlieebusiness to
accommodate up to 74 additional staff.

Noting that only costs which are related to thevjmion of Regulated Services (as
defined in the revised Order, being metering ses)iare considered within scope,
the AER requested SP AusNet to provide an allopaifdhese fit-out costs between
the AMI program and the rest of SP AusNet’s disttitn busines&® For example,

2 ibid., p. 85; AERFinal determination— Victorian advanced meterinfjastructure review—

2009-11 AMI budget and charges applicatioBstober 2009, p. 49.

The Charges Revision Application was made purstaaciause 5G of the revised Order, which

requires the Victorian DNSPs to update the AERhairtapproved building block components of

their AMI budgets annually, to ensure actual inedrcosts are reflected in charges. The 2011

charges were approved by the AER in October 2010.

24 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd—Advanced Metering Infrastiure— 2011 Charges Revision
Application 31 August 2010, Appendix A.

% SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgelidgon, 28
February 2011, p. 49.

% AER, Information request to SP AusNet, 9 March 20

27 Sp AusNet, Expenditure Approval Committee Ordppval Request, Date unknown, p. 3. Note
— confidential information removed, provided to theR on a disc on 16 March 2011.

% AER, Information request to SP AusNet, 17 Marbh 2

23




the costs associated with increased vegetatiorass®t inspection obligations were
separately considered by the AER as part of SP AtisI9011-15 distribution
determinatiorf’ In response, SP AusNet acknowledged that therirdtion provided
in the ‘Expenditure Approval Committee Order ApprbRRequest’ was incorrect and
stated that it is moving all staff involved in thteter Data Management functions on
the AMI project to the new premises and that iemuts to use the vacancies created
by the moved AMI staff to house its vegetation asdet inspection staff.

The AER then questioned the business drivers behm&erwick building fit-out,
and the need for new staff in the two separatesase8P AusNet's businedsin
response, SP AusNet provided information outlirtimgt the need for the new
building fit-out costs was only related to its dgan to in-source its AMI rollout
program Meter Data Management staff.

3.3.2 AER conclusion

Having reviewed all the relevant information, thER\is satisfied that all of the
activities associated with the proposed expenditar@nces, including the driver
behind SP AusNet’s proposed expenditure variancBlém-1T capex building fit-out,
are related to the provision of Regulated (metgrBeyvices and within scope for the
purposes of the revised Ord&iA summary of the AER’s assessment of the Revised
Budget Application against the scope test is setroAppendix A.

3.4  Applying the Prudent test

The following section sets out the AER’s assessroEBP AusNet's proposed
expenditure variances to its Approved Budget agaimesprudent test which includes
the expenditure incurred test and the commeraaldstrd test. As noted above, how
the prudent test is to be applied depends on whithesxpenditure in question is a
contract or a non-contract cost.

% AER, Final Decision— Victorian electricity distributiometwork service providers—Distribution

determination 2011-201®ctober 2010, Appendix L (Electrical safety redign related opex
step changes).

30 SpP AusNet, Response to AER information requésiiarch 2011.

8 AER, Information request to SP AusNet, 22 Maroh 2

32 SP AusNet, Response to AER information requéstyiarch 2011.

% In particular see revised Order, clause S2.6{d)ctause S2.6(b)(2)(xiii), which specifically kst
‘executive and corporate office services’ as baiithin scope.

10



Table 3 SP AusNet proposed AMI budget variances fa2009-11 ($'000, $2008)

2009 2010 2011 Total
Metering variation — Contract costs 1160 27 319 085 113 483
Metering variation — Other (Non- 727 (16,968) (84,078) (100,319)
contract costs)
Communications variation— Contract 837 7 699 15 800 24 336
costs
Communications variation— Other (Non- (6,390) (6,253) (15,073) (27,716)
contract costs)
Information and control services 6 298 32278 11 720 50 296
variation— Contract costs
Information and control services  (33,770) (11,425) (3,291) (48,486)
variation— Other (Non-contract costs)
Non IT variation— Contract costs 0 640 0 640
Non IT variation— Other (Non-contract 0 0 0 0
costs)
Total capex budget variation — contract 8 295 67 935 112 524 188 754
costs
Total capex budget variation — Other  (39,434) (34,647) (102,441) (176,522)

(Non-contract costs)

Source: SPI Electricity Pty Ltd\dvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetiégmon, 28
February 2011, p. 37; AER analysis.

Note: These costs are in $2008, which is consistéhtSP AusNet's AMI budget templates and
Revised budget application.

3.4.1 Contract and non contract costs

The AER has examined the copies of signed contfacthe provision of AMI
services and documents setting out its procurersentgcing, vendor and contract
management policies and procedures that SP Ausiletited as part of its Revised
Budget Applicatior’’

The AER also had regard to the following docum&RsAusNet previously
submitted as part of its Initial Budget Application

= request for tendeRFT) documents for a range of the AMI cost categories,
including the original requests for tenders, tendsponses, tender evaluation
reports, ‘Preferred Solution Overview’ documents

= AMI contracts that had been signed prior to Au@@89 (which reflected 6 per
cent of SP AusNet’s initial proposed AMI budget 209-11)

3 SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetidgon,
28 February 2011, Appendix A (confidential).

11



= various risk assessment documents produced imitiid planning phase of
SP AusNet’s AMI rollout.

Having regard to these documents, the AER hasexpfile competitive tender test to
all the costs associated with contracts that SANAtubkas entered into, as discussed in
the context of the competitive tender test beldtws apparent that around 64 per cent
of SP AusNet’s total costs for AMI now fall intogltontract cost category. This
contrasts with the 6 per cent of total costs wi8EhAusNet specified in its 2009

Initial budget application. Appendix B summarises AER’s application of the
competitive tender test criteria to SP AusNet'stcats associated with the proposed
budget variations.

The AER has applied the expenditure incurred tedtthe commercial standard test
to all costs that were associated with a contfadtthe AER established were not let
in accordance with a competitive tender processnamdcontract costs.

3.4.2 Applying the competitive tender test
Communications network — RFT 2009/T04

SP AusNet contracted a communications technologyufaaturer (contractor 1) to
design, build, and deploy a WiMAX based communaadinetwork to enable the
remote management and reading of AMI electricityarse The contract does not
cover the supply or installation of meters or I'Btgyns.

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet’s contfacthe manufacture of AMI
communications technology was not let in accordavitie a competitive tendering
process.

Meter installations — RFT 2009/T05

Two firms, (contractors 2 and 3) were contractedrtavide SP AusNet with services
relating to meter installation based on a 50 pat geographical split. The contracts
cover the management and storage of meter stockssutiated stock control, and
organising and providing meter exchanges. In aglilitb meter installation services,
these contractors are required to provide sitesictspn services to ensure the meter
exchange has been conducted in compliance withresgents outlined by

SP AusNet. The contracts do not cover meteringpegent costs.

The AER did not establish that SP AusNet's consrémt the AMI meter installation
were not let in accordance with a competitive temgeprocess.

Meter supply — RFI 2009/T05

In 2009 SP AusNet entered into contracts with tiieometering companies
(contractors 4 and 5) to supply it with AMI WiIMAX eters and communications
modules. Unlike for the agreements with contraciord and 3, SP AusNet opted not
to undertake a tender process for the supply oéraeind/or the meter management

12



system. The reasoning behind this decision isrwedlin a probity report stemming
from an audit conducted by BDO Kendalls (the prpbéfport)®

In early 2008 SP AusNet conducted a request falae(RFT) for its WIMAX
enabled AMI meterg® The tendering process revealed that only onearend
contractor 4, was able to supply SP AusNet a WiMA&ter and a WiIMAX enabled
meter management system. After the tender pro@ssdncluded, two other
vendors, contractors 5 and 6, approached SP Austdéihg that they were willing to
develop WiMAX meters for SP AusNet's metering swlnt’’

In March 2009, SP AusNet decided not conduct an ®FThe supply of meters or
the meter management system because it considexethé market did not have any
mature offerings® The probity report stated that ‘(the decisionytoto tender was
considered to be a waste of time, money, effortwaodld not generate the best result
required for the busines¥ Instead, SP AusNet entered into negotiations with
contractors 4, 5 and 6 through a request for infdion (RFI) process. The probity
report stated that the RFI process was carrie@®at’...follow up refresh discovery
and validation exercise... Therefore the formal raeending were not applied”

The probity report also noted that as the pricegponses were received from the
vendors at different dates and times, this raisedterns regarding the equity,
confidentiality, and security of the pricing respes:*

At the conclusion of the RFI process, SP AusNeteho contract with contractors 4
and 5 because both companies were capable of sugpMiMAX meters within the
required schedule and had functional managemeterags The probity report noted
that SP AusNet continued discussions with contragtand may contract with them
in the future*?

Clause 5C.3(a) of the revised Order requires cont@st expenditure to be approved
by the AER unless the AER establishes that theraciivas not let in accordance
with a competitive tender process. The AER notastitie test outlined in the revised
Order specifies that the tendering process, antheatontractual outcome, is to be
assessed when determining if a competitive tenaeegs has been conducted. The
AER considers that, given the formal rules of teimdgwere not applied (as
highlighted in BDO Kendalls’ probity report), andting the concerns raised in the
probity report regarding whether a fair and equégivocess was carried out, it is
apparent that the process carried out by SP AusNatter into meter supply
contracts was not competitive. The limited numideremdors and the multi-stage
process carried out by SP AusNet, ending in dimegbtiations with vendors
highlights a lack of competition in the tenderinggess. The AER notes that the RFI

% BDO KendallsProbity Audit Report for AMI Metering Solution Regtifor Information (RFI

2009/T15) August 2009

A tender process (FRT 2008/T15) was held in €208 regarding various metering services,

including, but not limited to, the supply of metarsed communications modules.

37 BDO KendallsProbity Audit Report for AMI Metering Solution Restifor Information (RFI
2009/T15) August 2009, p. 5.

%% ibid.

% ibid.

0 ibid.

*Libid., p. 4.

2 ibid., p. 5.

36

13



process carried out for the meter supply contnaets unique to those contracts, and
at odds with SP AusNet's tendering process forroftiMl contracts.

After reviewing SP AusNet’s internal procuremenliges, request for information
and evaluation reports, and considering the BDOd&#s probity report, the AER
has established that the metering supply contreets not let in accordance with a
competitive tendering process.

As such, these costs will now be considered urideexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

Non-IT costs — Building fit-out

As noted above in the discussion under the scapeSE AusNet provided a
document titled ‘Expenditure Approval Committee @rdpproval Request’ which
included details on the process carried out by 88N&t in contracting for a new
building fit-out to house new AMI staff. The AERwiewed the details of the
associated closed tendering process, includingigéisas of the tender responses
and decision making in the vendor selection pracess

The AER did not establish that the contracts ferlibilding fit-out were not let in
accordance with a competitive tendering process.

Proposed related party contract costs — IT services

SP AusNet’s Revised Budget Application seeks amedjture variance of $128,406
($2008) for system integration / software custotinseon the basis of a shift in the
timeline of its IT program which led to a delaydaployment. SP AusNet engaged a
related party service provider, Enterprise Busirfgmwvices (EB Services), to provide
its AMI IT services, and did not provide any eviderthat it had undertaken a
competitive tendering proce$s.

The AER has established that SP AusNet's proposgeneliture variances associated
with IT services relates to a contract that wasleton accordance with a competitive
tender process.

As such, these costs will now be considered urideexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

Foreign exchange hedging contracts

SP AusNet provided the AER with seven foreign exgea(forex) deal confirmations
which were arranged between August 2009 and Oc&Q@9, which was after

SP AusNet submitted its Revised budget applicatiaesponse to the AER’s draft
determination on its 2009-11 AMI budget. Accordintiie AER did not review these
contracts as part of its 2009 decision. The cordtroms show that SP AusNet hedged
its exposure to AUD/USD currency fluctuations widlir banks.

3 SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetidgon,
28 February 2011, p. 49, footnote 11.

14



Schedule 2.1 (b)(2)(xii) of the revised Order pd®s that foreign exchange hedging
is within scope. Section 14A.1 of the revised Omstates that a distributor must have
an up to date risk management strategy to managesthof AMI related expenditure
increases.

SP AusNet has provided the AER with its policy regzsg the management of
foreign currency orders and contrattdhe policy outlines that SP AusNet will fully
hedge any foreign currency exposure of AU$100,dD0rQgreater. SP AusNet’s
seven forex deal confirmations for its AMI progravare valued at between
AU$14,000,000 and AU$37,000,000, totalling over A20%,000,000.

SP AusNet’s Logistics and Procurement Manual sth@sforeign currency hedge
contracts are exempt from the need to seek quitatsi¢, a competitive tendering
process)? Accordingly SP AusNet did not carry out a competitender process for
its AMI foreign currency hedging.

The AER has established that SP AusNet’s foreigreagy hedge contracts were not
let in accordance with a competitive tender process

As such, these costs will now be considered urfdeexpenditure incurred and
commercial standard tests.

3.4.3 Applying the expenditure incurred test and th e commercial
standard test

As required by the revised Order, the AER has agphe expenditure incurred test
and the commercial standard test to proposed expeadariances associated with
non-contract costs and contract costs that weréehot accordance with a
competitive tender process.

3.4.3.1 Proposed related party contract costs

SP AusNet’s Revised Budget Application seeks amedjpure variance of $128,406
($2008) for system integration / software custotivseon the basis of a shift in the
timeline of its IT program which led to a delaydaployment® The AER has
established that the contract underpinning thippsed expenditure variance was not
let in accordance with a competitive tendering pesg as discussed in section 3.4.2.

In assessing whether these IT services relateyg pantract costs are more likely than
not to not be incurred, the AER analysed the infdram submitted by SP AusNet and
the likely implications for SP AusNet of not incimg budget costs.

For the increases in cost for system integratsoftivare customisation, the AER
notes that the nature of the AMI roll-out, and st@te of the necessary technologies
and changes to SP AusNet’s business systems tivafiecthe scale of AMI roll-out,
increase the likelihood of delays in systems delkege SP AusNet indicated that, to
ensure efficiency, the implementation of its ITw@n has evolved as its AMI rollout

4 SP AusNetManaging foreign currency in Orders and Contrac®TP00-110, February 2009.
%> SP AusNet, l'ogistics and Procurement Manu&TP00-122, May 2008, p. 13.
% SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetidgon,

28 February 2011, p. 49.

15



has progressed. In deciding whether these increasapenditure were reasonable,
the AER observes that:

= the cost of the NMS was approved in the AER’s diafermination for
SP AusNet's 2009-11 AMI budd&iand that the proposed expenditure variance
being sought is due to a delay in the timeframeHerrollout

= due to these costs being classed as ‘non-coniatt’eén SP AusNet’'s 2009
Initial AMI budget application, the AER applied then-contract cost tests to the
proposed NMS budget as part of its 2009 decisiod,faund that the expenditure
did not reflect a substantial departure from aagaable commercial standard.
SP AusNet’s proposed expenditure variance for K&SNloes not deviate from the
scope of the original approved budget for NMS.

The AER has also reviewed SP AusNet's proposednelipge variance for system
integration / software customisation and accept th

= this cost is likely to be incurred by SP AusNefcdugse it is necessary to enable
SP AusNet to meet its AMI rollout obligations

= consistent with the 2009 Initial Budget Final Detération, the proposed
expenditure variance does not involve a substamiphrture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances.

3.4.3.2 Foreign exchange hedging contracts

Part of SP AusNet’s proposed expenditure variatwesetering capex is related to
changes in its foreign currency hedging arrangesm@mt2009, SP AusNet forecast its
metering capex costs in $AUD using an assumed $sgh exchange rate of 0.66.
When SP AusNet eventually sourced its foreign emghaedge contracts, the
relevant exchange rate was 0*8@ccordingly, this had the net effect of reducing
SP AusNet’s total metering capex budget (puttindeascreases in metering unit
costs, discussed below).

The AER established that SP AusNet's foreign exghdredging contract costs had
not been let in accordance with a competitivelydeging process, as discussed in
section 3.4.2.

In assessing whether the foreign exchange costsifidd by the AER are more likely
than not to not be incurred (under the expenditwrerred test), the AER considered
that given the costs are the subject of signedracts, it is likely they will be incurred
by SP AusNet.

In applying the commercial standard test, the ABRd that as forex markets are
highly competitive, the rates obtained by SP Ausitetlikely to be fair and
reasonable, despite no tendering process beirapwietl. SP AusNet has engaged in
forex arrangements with a number of financial in$tbns, which demonstrates a
willingness to evaluate different offers.

47 AER, Draft determination—Victorian advanced meteringasfructure review—2009-11 AMI

budget and charges applicatigrnkuly 2009, pp. 101-102.
8 SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetidgon,
28 February 2011, pp. 38 and 39.

16



The AER considers that the ‘cost’ to customers @ased with the hedged exchange
rate is derived by both SP AusNet’s contracts wihnmetering providers supplying
meters priced in US dollars, and its exchangelratilge contracts.

The AER notes that while the exchange rate ageég 5P AusNet is significantly
lower than rates at present (fixed at 0.80 as coeap@ current rates of around
parity), at the time SP AusNet entered into thegivegicontracts, 0.80 was a
reasonable forward rate available in the market.

Given the circumstances at the time of the consigeting, SP AusNet’'s engagement
of several financial institutions for hedging agaments, and the fact that hedging
foreign currency risk forms part of a reasonablgifiess strategy (and indeed part of
a risk management strategy required by SectionlLéAthe revised Order), the AER
considers SP AusNet’s approach is consistent widasonable commercial standard.

The AER did not establish that the costs associat#tdSP AusNet's foreign
exchange hedge contracts involve a substantiaklepdrom the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exa@ndise circumstances.

3.4.3.3 Meter supply contract costs

As outlined in section 3.4.2 above, the AER haaldisthed that SP AusNet’'s meter
supply contracts with two vendors were not leténadance with a competitive
tendering process.

AER determination on 2009-11 AMI budgets and ctserg@©ctober 2009

The AER recognises that in the 2009 final detertionat approved SP AusNet’'s
decision to implement WiMAX technology as a primaiyll communications
technology on the basis that it was within scopetthe associated expenditure was
prudent. WIMAX is a telecommunications protocolttheovides fixed and mobile
internet access.

In particular, although the 2009 draft determinatiescribed the WiMAX
technology as a ‘communications solution’, whichmarily relates to the AMI
communications infrastructure, the AER also recsgghithat it had an impact more
generally on SP AusNet's metering and other netwmeakagement system cap@x.
That capex can be categorised into three main aefslows:

= AMI meters, which excludes communications modulestber components—
these basic AMI meters are generic and do not dkpera DNSP’s
communications solution

= communications modules that are added to the AMEmsen order to enable
communications between the meters and the DNSP-e\#il AusNet'’s
communications modules are WIMAX enabled, a singanmunications module
designed for mesh radio connectivity is utilisedtoy other Victorian DNSPs

49 AER, Final determination— Victorian advanced meterinfyastructure review—2009-11 AMI

budget and charges applicatigridctober 2009, p. 107(Acknowledging the broadeempiial of
the WiIMAX technology).

17



= other necessary meter add-ons, such as a Zigbhde Aidenna etc—which may
be catered to the DNSP’s choice of communicatiohgisn

The AER recognises that in the 2009 final detertionat established that

SP AusNet’s proposed 2009-11 AMI metering capexpvadent. In referring to
SP AusNet’s total ‘communications solution’ (whicltorporates the
communications modules), the 2009 draft determonatioted that WiMAX involved
a higher per customer cost than the communicasohgions selected by the other
DNSPs, specifically stating that on a per custobasis, WiMAX was more than
twice the cost of the nearest other DNSP’s comnatitias technology® However,
the AER also recognised at the time that the fategait costs of the AMI meters and
communications modules were comparable to thoseést by the other Victorian
DNSPs. This is highlighted within SP AusNet's Red®8udget Application, where
forecast unit costs approved by the AER in 200ampared to the proposed
Revised Budget Application unit costs.

In providing advice to assist the AER’s 2009 dd&termination, the AER’s
consultant, Energeia, found that:

= the activities associated with the WiIMAX technoladyy not appear to be outside
scope

= while some of the technical criteria were abovertii@mum specifications
defined in the revised OIC, these were largely iregiuto support the overall AMI
system performance levels, and to lower the reletsts

= awide range of alternative AMI communications siolis was considered by
SPA

=  WIMAX was not over specified to support activitiestside scope, and bandwidth
requirements were necessary to allow the techndmdyto the AMI
communications profile

= the total cost of ownership of WiIMAX is not sigmiéintly more than a mesh radio
solution, based on the findings of independent eglie

= the decision to select WiMAX was appropriately ddesed and approved.

0 AER, Draft determination—Victorian advanced meteringasfructure review—2009—11 AMI

budget and charges applicatigniuly 2009, p. 78.
*l  SPI Electricity Pty LtdAdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgeliégon, 28
February 2011, pp. 38 and 39.
The AER notes that Energeia’s observation oridtad cost of ownership relates to the long run
costs of WIMAX as compared to alternatives, anolaised on the expectation that higher capital
costs would be offset over the long term by lowgerating costs. Energeieview of Victorian
Distribution Network Service Provider's Advancedt&ting Infrastructure Budget Applications
2009-11 July 2009, p. 35.
AER, Draft determination—Victorian advanced meteringastructure review—2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigniuly 2009, p. 80.

52

53

18



SP AusNet’s decision to select WIMAX was in contrttasall the other Victorian
DNSPs who proposed mesh radio as their primary asmgations technology which
the AER also approved.

Expenditure incurred test

The AER has not established that it is likely tiint proposed expenditure variances
will not be incurred. This is because the expemditn question has all been forecast
on the basis of contracts which SP AusNet has exhiato.

The commercial standard test

The AER has established that SP AusNet’s proposgeneliture variances involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatda reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances, taking into accauadtgiving fundamental weight to
the matters referred to in clause 51.8, for thesoea discussed below.

First, the surrounding conditions and circumstarafe3P AusNet at the time it
entered into the relevant contracts include that:

= the AER accepted SP AusNet's WIMAX communicatioolsison in 2009 on the
basis of lower on-going operating costs comparemthier communications
solutions>*

= SP AusNet will directly incur and manage the exjieme>°

Second, at the time the commitment was made to mrconanage the expenditure
excess:

=  despite SP AusNet’s claim that WiMAX is supportgdniiany vendors with
experience in the design and deployment of wiretesworks, the fact that only
one supplier was able to properly respond to it$ Rfrould have signalled to SP
AusNet that it would have been prudent to revibadecision to roll out a
WIMAX solution, given the possibility that the WiMAmeter may be
uncompetitive and immature and the likely impaeit tthis would have on the
costs of the AMI roll ouf

= notwithstanding the initial expectation of lowergming costs, SP AusNet should
have revisited its decision to deploy a WiMAX sabdatespecially given:

= the lack of or insufficiently developed market the supply of
WIMAX meters and the comparably improved marketrfash radio
meters and solutions at the time SP AusNet wentootgnder for the
supply of meter¥

= amore tested, less expensive market based solubiere competition
for the supply of meters is more prevalent, sucmash radio, exists

> Revised Order, clause 51.8 (a).

% Revised Order, clause 51.8 (b).
% Revised Order, clause 51.8 (d).
" Revised Order, clause 51.8 (i).

19



which meets the AMI specifications and as the AERBarstands, can
be readily implementéd

= it appears that there is a real risk that the castsciated with proceeding to
implement WiMAX are substantially higher than faast®

= there were no other regulatory obligations or regquents that prevented SP
AusNet from revising its decision to rollout WiMA&hce it became apparent that
the costs were substantially higher than foreaadttiae level of competition in
the supply of WiMAX meters was very limit&d.

Meters

In relation to the AMI meters themselves, excludiognmunications modules or
other add-ons, it is apparent that the expendpgtwposed by SP AusNet substantially
exceeds that of the other Victorian DNSPs. SpetlficSP AusNet proposes unit
costs of US$[confidential] ($2010) for the majoritfits single phase single element
meters™ The other Victorian DNSPs, which have not subrditevised budget
applications, each proposed unit costs of US$[dentfiial] (fixed, $2010) for single
phase single element AMI meters.

The AER understands that the choice between adpatiViMAX solution (as

SP AusNet has done) versus a mesh radio solutsotihéaother DNSPs have done)
does not affect the costs or the expenditure ast®acivith an AMI meter (i.e. that is,
the basic AMI meter, excluding communications meduwr other components). The
AER is not aware of any reason nor has SP AusNefigeed any information to
suggest otherwise. For this reason the AER corsitlappropriate that in this case
the commercial standard against which SP AusNetipgsed expenditure variances
to its Approved Budget can be assessed to detemvtiether it involves a substantial
departure from that which a reasonable busines$dvexercise in the circumstances
is the average of that expended by the other amdDNSPs. This is set out in table
4.

8 Revised Order, clause 51.8 (g).

*  Revised Order, clause 51.8 (h).

€ Revised Order, clause 51.8 (j).

1 SP AusNet has engaged two separate supplierblbfeters, but has indicated that one of these
suppliers will not be used to supply AMI meterso2809-11. The unit costs for an equivalent
meter provided by the second supplier is bundldt thie communications module, proposed as
US$[confidential] ($2010).

20



Table 4  AMI meter unit cost comparison ($US, 2010)

Percentage departure

AER approved  SP AusNet proposed Established of SP AusNet revised
Meter type budget unit costs revised budget unit commercial standard budget unit costs
(BUS) costs ($US) unit costs (3US)  from the commercial
standard
Single phase single $lconfidentiall $[confidential] $[confidential] [confidential]%
element
Single phase, two $[confidential] ) . . . ) o
element with contactor $[confidential] $[confidential] [confidential]%
Multiphase $[confidential] $[confidential] $[contutial] [confidential]%
Multiphase, direct $[confidential]
connected with $[confidential] $[confidential] [confidential]%
contactor
Multiphase Current $[confidential]
Transformer $[confidential] $[confidential] [confidential]%

Connected

Source: SPI Electricity Pty Ltd, Advanced Meterinfrastructure—Revised Budget Application, 28
February 2011, p. 37; CitiPower and Powerédvll 2012-15 budget and charges applications
confidential appendices 41 and 42; Jemena Elagti@tworks,AMI 2012-15 budget and charges
applications confidential appendix A.

Note:  The redacted figures in this table are upét€ (or information that would enable unit costs t
be revealed) confidential to CitiPower, Powerc&iNJand United Energy.

From table 4, it can be seen that SP AusNet’'s mep@roposed expenditure
variances to its Approved Budget per meter excteslaverage of that expended by
the other Victorian DNSPs, by greater than 50 pet tor single phase single element
meters and greater than 35 per cent for singlegptvas element with contactor
meters. The AER considers this is a substantizdege from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exeéndise circumstances. Whilst the
proposed costs for the remaining meter types alseesl the average of that
expended by the other Victorian DNSPs by more tttaper cent, the AER does not
consider this to be a substantial departure foptirposes of the commercial standard
test.

The AER considers that this view is also suppobtethe AER’s consultant, Impaq
Consulting (mpaq).®? Specifically, Impaq advised that SP AusNet’s:

= proposed expenditure variances to metering untsaeflected a substantial
departure from the commercial standard for a resserbusiness in SP AusNet’s
circumstances, after having also assessed theastg proposed by the other
Victorian DNSPs in their 2012—15 AMI budget props%a

= the expenditure for basic AMI meters that connea WiIMAX communications
solution should not be substantially greater thenetquivalent expenditure for a
basic AMI meter that connects to a mesh radio comeations solutioff

2 |mpaq Consulting, etter to the AER31 March 2011.
8 ibid., p. 4.
5 ibid.. p. 2.

21



= it is common place for utilities implementing AM1 other jurisdictions
internationally to have a provider of meters arsgparate provider for
communications modules, and that most metering m@nisive metering products
that are designed to accept different communicati@mdors’ modules within
their meters (i.e. the basic AMI meter can commaugept either a WiMAX
communications module or a mesh radio communicatmadule).

= the benchmark cost or a commercial standard usisaif a single phase single
element meter is approximately US$60 to $85 ($26710)

As noted above, the advice Impaqg Consulting hagiged to the AER supports the
conclusion that SP AusNet’s proposed expenditursifgle phase single element
and single phase two element meters is a subdtdaparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would ex@ndise circumstances. In particular,
SP AusNet’s proposed expenditure for these mekaeseels the high end of the
commercial standard unit costs identified by Impahich is based on general
industry knowledge as well as unit cost informatsoibmitted by the other Victorian
DNSPs in their 2012—15 AMI budget proposéfs).

Communications modules

In relation to communications modules, in isolatadrthe AMI meters or other add-
ons, it is apparent that the expenditure propose8AusNet substantially exceeds
that of the other Victorian DNSPs. Specifically, StisNet proposes communications
module unit costs of US$[confidential] ($2010) fbe majority of its meter¥. The
other Victorian DNSPs have each proposed commuargmodule unit costs of
US$[confidential] (fixed, $2010) for single phasegie element and single phase two
element customers, and between US$[confidentia]®$[confidential] (fixed,
$2010) for multiple phase meters.

SP AusNet’'s choice of communications modules isallprelated to its decision to
implement a WiMAX communications solution. As notedabve, communications
modules are added to the AMI meters in order tdoleneommunications between the
meters and the DNSP. While SP AusNet's communicatinodules are WiMAX
enabled, a similar communications module desigonedesh radio connectivity is
utilised by the other Victorian DNSPs.

The procurement process followed by SP AusNet ¢(gstribed in section 3.4.2
above) indicates that early in the decision makind technology selection phase of
SP AusNet’'s AMI communication solution, it was apgd that there were limited
vendors of WIMAX technology as compared to meshoratd other technologies.
This is at odds with several key justifications tloe rationale for WiMAX which SP
AusNet submitted to the AER in 2009. The AER coessdhat the subsequent
increase in communications module prices for WiM@&¢$m US$[confidential] to

& ibid., p. 4.

% Based on a unit cost benchmark unit cost of $[dential] USD and a budgeted unit cost by SP
AusNet at $[confidential] USD.

SP AusNet has engaged two separate supplierMbtdmmunications modules, but has indicated
that one of these suppliers will not be used tgpupMI meters over 2009-11. The unit costs for
an equivalent communications module provided bysteond supplier is bundled with that
suppliers AMI meter price, being US$[confidenti#$2010).

67

22



US$[confidential] ($2010), a 70 per cent increageuld have signalled to SP
AusNet that its decision to implement a WiMAX commizations solution was
potentially no longer prudent. The AER consideet th not take steps to reduce the
costs of the AMI rollout, having regard to thisaniation, is likely to result in
expenditure which is a substantial departure froendommercial standard a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

Given this decision was open to SP AusNet at the bf the communications module
unit cost increase, the AER considers it approgttiaat in this case the commercial
standard against which SP AusNet’s proposed experdiariances can be assessed
to determine whether it involves a substantial dejpa from that which a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances iatheage of that expended by the
other Victorian DNSPs on mesh radio communicatimoslules. This is set out in
table 5.

Table5 Communications module unit cost compariso(US, 2010)

Percentage departure

AER approved  SP AusNet proposed Established of SP AusNet revised
Meter type budget unit costs revised budget unit commercial standard budget unit costs
(BUS) costs ($US) unit costs ($US)  from the commercial
standard
Single phase single $[confidential] $[confidential] $[confidential] [edidential]%
element
Smglg phase, two $[confidential] $[confidential] $[confidential] [confidential]%
element with contactor
Multiphase $[confidential] $[confidential] $[contutial] [confidential]%
Multiphase, direct $[confidential] $[confidential] [confidential]%
connected with $[confidential]
contactor
Multiphase Current $[confidential] $[confidential] [confidential]%
Transformer $[confidential]

Connected

Source: SPI Electricity Pty Ltd, Advanced Meterinfrastructure—Revised Budget Application,
28 February 2011, p. 37; CitiPower and Powerad#] 2012-15 budget and charges applications
confidential appendices 41 and 42; Jemena Elagtfi@tworks,AMI 2012-15 budget and charges
applications confidential appendix A.

Note: The redacted figures in this table are unsts (or information that would enable unit costs t
be revealed) confidential to CitiPower, Powerceména Electricity Networks and United Energy
Distribution.

The AER’s concerns in respect of SP AusNet's sulbistiéy proposed increase in
expenditure for its communications modules are stpd by Impad?® Specifically,
Impaq advised that SP AusNet's proposed unit cosiS$[confidential] for a
WIMAX communications module for single phase singlement and single phase
two element meters is a substantial departure thentommercial standard unit cost
for such communications modul®s.

% |mpaq Consulting, etter to the AER31 March 2011.
% \bid., p. 4.

23



The AER has considered the percentage depart 8B éfusNet’'s proposed
communication module unit costs from the averagi@fther Victorian DNSPs’
communication module unit costs (the commerciaiddiad), set out in table 5. The
AER considers that a departure greater than 100gsgrfrom the commercial
standard for communications modules for single plsasgle element and single
phase two element with contactor customers is lgisabstantial. While the AER has
concerns that the remaining communication moduieggeater than 20 per cent
above the commercial standard, the AER considetsattthis time these departures
from the commercial standard are not substantrahi® purposes of the commercial
standard test.

Other add ons

SP AusNet’s Revised Budget Application also propgasependiture variances
relating to additional metering capex for Zigbeedsaand antennas, which were not
part of its original approved metering capex budgef009-11° The unit costs of
these add-ons are US$[confidential] ($2010) fgb2e cards and
AUD$[confidential] ($2010) for antennas. SP AusNas forecast that for every AMI
meter rolled out, one antenna will be required. Zlybee cards are only added to the
meters supplied by one of the two AMI metering digpp selected by SP AusNet.

The AER has not established that the proposed tmstésitennas and Zigbee cards
reflect a substantial departure from the commestaidard that a reasonable
business in SP AusNet'’s circumstances would exercis

3.4.3.4 Net benefit test

The AER has also considered the extent to whichrrimgy the expenditure, despite it
not meeting the prudent tests, may offer a netfiteneeither SP AusNet or its
customers. As the AER has established that the proposed elifpea variances are

a substantial departure from the commercial stahdaeasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances, the AER also corsitiat there is likely to be no net
benefit for SP AusNet or its customers in relatothe provision of AMI services
from SP AusNet incurring the proposed revised nmagezapex unit costs. SP AusNet
has not provided any supporting business casesditicnal documentation to show a
net benefits test would result from the unit costeéases, as compared to alternative
available metering infrastructure.

3.4.3.5 AER conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the AER has estabfilthat SP AusNet’'s proposed
expenditure variances to its Approved Budget fotemiieg capex unit costs associated
with:

= AMI meters for single phase single element andisipbase two element
customers; and

0 This additional metering capex variation reldtethe balance of the antenna costs that have

increased from that approved as part of commuicatcapex in SP AusNet’s Approved Budget.
See: AERFinal decision—Framework and approach paper—Advednuetering infrastructure
review 2009-11January 2009, p. 29.

71

24



= communications modules for single phase single eterand single phase two
element customers

involve a substantial departure from the commertghdard that a reasonable
business in the circumstances would exercise.

Accordingly, the AER has rejected these proposgeediture variances from
SP AusNet’'s Revised Budget Application.

In determining the new variances to SP AusNet'srAped Budget that the AER
would approve, the AER has determined to use titecasts it approved as part of SP
AusNet’'s Approved Budget.

25



4 AER draft determination

Pursuant to clause 5F.3 of the revised Order, R Aas determined to reject the
variances to SP AusNet’s Approved Budget as praposés Revised Budget.

Pursuant to clause 5C.7 of the revised Order, ¢haevariances to SP AusNet's
Approved Budget that the AER would approve is setimo table 6, an overall
reduction of $4.63 million.

Table 6 AER Approved Budget—SP AusNet AMI budget f02009-11
(AUD $’000, $2008)
2009 2010 2011 Total
Appmvef‘ijngme%‘i‘ggﬁtg?g)%xe r‘ZAO%'; 67 901 50 896 102 441 221238
Metering variation (456) 3838 (6 810) (3427)
Communications variation (5 554) 1446 728 (3 380)
Information and control s_eryices (27 472) 20 853 8 429 1810
variation
Non IT variation 640 640
Draft determination revised budget 34 419 77 403 4 188 216 611
Total capex budget variation (33 481) 26 507 2347 (4 627)

Source: SPI Electricity Pty Ltdhdvanced Metering Infrastructure—Revised Budgetiégmon, 28
February 2011, p. 37; AER analysis.

26



APPENDIX A: Summary of AER considerations under thescope test — SP AusNet’s Revised budget applicatia009-11

Proposed Activities undertaken AER considerations
expenditure

category

Metering Non IT capex—metering and Within scope, as defined per:

Communications

communications equipment purchase:
meters

S2.6 (a)(i) procurement...of accumulation and maguaihd interval metering installations to
support the billing of network tariffs, including@umulation meters and manually read meters,
measurement transformers and associated equipment

S2.6 (b)(2)(i) ...provision of remotely read intervaéters... ‘AMI technology’...

Non IT capex—AMI installation
services: meters

Within scope, as defined per:

S2.6 (b)(2)(i) ...provision of remotely read intervaéters required to be installed... ‘AMI
technology’...

S2.6 (b)(2)(i)(A) provision and installation of AMéchnology. This activity includes: planning,
designing and managing the roll-out of AMI techrgplo

Non IT capex—metering and
communications equipment purchase:
backhaul communications;
communication infrastructure

Within scope, as defined per:
S2.6(b)(1)(i) provision and operation of...communizas equipment, communications services...
S2.6 (b)(2)())(A) provision and installation of AMé&chnology

Non IT capex—AMI Installation
services: backhaul communications;
communication infrastructure

Within scope, as defined per:
S2.6(b)(1)(i) provision and operation of...communiza$ equipment, communications services...
S2.6 (b)(2)(i) provision and installation of AMIdienology

22



Information and
control services

Capex—Functional technology

response per functional element: asset
management, workforce scheduling an

mobility, connection point
management, outage management,
network management, meter data
management, performance and
regulatory reporting, geospatial
information, program support

Within scope, as defined per:

§2.6(b)(1)(ii) information technology infrastructuand all information technology systems to
comply with the Specifications

S2.6(b)(2)(iii)) business processes and informatahnology systems to manage the remotely read
interval meter roll-out

S2.6(b)(2)(vii)(A)(1) manage the roll-out of AMIdknology, including the asset management
system to manage the full asset life cycle forrirsbmeters and communication network
infrastructure; (2) mobile workforce system andastructure including hand held devices to enable
co-ordination of field personnel for the communieas infrastructure and interval meter roll-out

S2.6(b)(2)(vii)(B)(1) network management system @)Mor management of data communication
between the meters and business IT systems. TheiblM&de up of meter management system
(MMS) and communication network management systeNiMS); (2) manage the operation of
AMI technology, including outage management system

S2.6(b)(2)(vii)(C)(1) deliver all required Reguldt8ervices and achieve associated service
obligations, including: metering and revenue systemmeter data collection, meter data processing,
service order management, revenue management,mptisn data management, customer details
management and connection point management; (2neements to corporate systems required to
support AMI technology

S2.6(b)(2)(vii)(E) include any modifications to tlibution IT Systems affected by the introduction
of AMI technology

S2.6(b)(2)(xi) program governance and managemecitjding planning, program and project
management

23



Non-IT

Capex—IT infrastructure: hardware,
‘platform’ software licenses and
maintenance, system
integration/software customisation

Within scope, as defined per:

S2.6(b)(1)(ii) information technology infrastructuand all information technology systems to
comply with the Specifications

S2.6(b)(2)(iii)) business processes and informatahnology systems to manage the remotely read
interval meter roll-out

S2.6(b)(2)(vii) provision, operation and mainteraé IT applications, systems and infrastructure,
including disaster recovery

Non-IT capex—Metering and
communications Equipment Purchase:
WAN

Within scope, as defined per:

S2.6(b)(2)(vii)(B)(1) network management system @)Mor management of data communication
between the meters and business IT systems. TheiblM&de up of meter management system
(MMS) and communication network management systeNi\S)

Non-IT capex—AMI installation
services: WAN

Within scope, as defined per:

S2.6(b)(2)(i) provision and operation of...networkmagement systems and other associated
equipment

Non-IT capex—Project and
administrative costs (other — building
fit-out)

Within scope, as defined per:

S2.6(b)(2)(xiii) executive and corporate office\sees.

24



APPENDIX B: Summary of AER considerations under conpetitive tender test—-SP AusNet Revised budget appétion 2009-11

AER approach to competitive contract Considerations
test, as set out in framework and
approach

that the initial request for tender RFT 2009/T04 & RFT 2009/T05: RFTs were made widelgilable to potential applicants. Vendors had the
documentation is made widely available opportunity to request further information from SBAlet regarding the tender. This view is confirrrethe
to all parties that might be interested in probity report by BDO Kendalls.

tendering RFI 2009/T15: Due to only one vendor responding pyevious RFT in regards to WiMAX-compatible meter

supply, SP AusNet decided to contact vendors dyresing a request for information. This process weviewed
in a probity report issued by BDO Kendalls.

that, if adopted, any multi-stage tenderindRFT 2009/T04, RFT 2009/T05: No multi-stage tenuigprocess adopted for contract costs.
process is appropriate given the nature o
the services sought and the number and
prospects of potential bidders

I&FI 2009/T15: Given limited responses to previB#S, an RFI process was undertaken. No subsequ€nt R
process was undertaken. Independent negotiatichsrendors were then carried out. Probity repanhtbthat
formal rules of tendering were not applied.

that the issued tender documentation: RFT 2009/T04 & RFT 2009/T05:

a. provides adequate information about a. Comprehensive information about the backgroundh@fAMI program and SP AusNet was provided in the
the background to the AMI program and RFT

the DNSP b. The tender process was described in detail

b. details the tender process c. The RFT included a detailed specification of thevises sought, inclusive of a questionnaire to emsu

c. provides a detailed specification of the vendors understood the specifications

services sought d. The RFT outlined contractual terms and conditiamd risk

d. adequately addresses matters such as
risk sharing and contractual terms and
conditions RFI 2009/T15:

e. where appropriate, sets out the tender a. Comprehensive information about the backgroundh@fAMI program and SP AusNet was provided in
evaluation criteria the RFI

The RFT outlined the evaluation criteria for theders

22



b. As discussed above, instead of adopting a tenderingess, SP AusNet entered into discussions
individually with vendors. This process has beeseased in the probity report issued by BDO Kendalls

c. The RFI provided a detailed specification of thevees sought, inclusive of a questionnaire to emsu
vendors understood the specifications

d. The RFI outlined contractual terms and conditiomd ask

e. The RFI outlined highly detailed specificationsatéig to the WiMAX metering solution. The answering
of the questionnaire by vendors would have likelyyded SP AusNet with an appropriate way to
evaluate different vendors. However, note that amlg vendor response to the initial RFT was reckive

that adequate time has been allowed for RFT 2009/T04: RFT issued: 17 March 2009. Briefiagsson: 25 March 2009. Responses closed: 27 Apoib2

bid preparation and between tender — prr 5440,r05: RET issued: 14 March 2009, Briefiagsion: 25 March 2009. Responses closed: 14 ApDH2

stages, taking into account the scope and

complexity of information sought from  RFI 2009/T15: WiMAX modem requirements sent to &de@rs: 3 April 2009. Contractor briefing sessioadon

tenderers 8, 9, and 15 April 2009 respectively. Further megdifor Contractors held on 13, 15, and 18 May 2009
respectively.

that the request for tender does not RFT 2009/T04, RFT 2009/T05, RFI 2009/T15: No evitketo suggest that there were any conditions dedigm
unreasonably impose conditions that  discourage the submission of tenders.

g:\i/vfer:doerrfj;:sgfggﬁpﬁ?tiggr;';?é%? of RFI 2099/T15: BDO Kendalls probity report concludlest the RFT/RFI process was ‘fair and equitafidet not
include the payment of high fees for competitive).
receiving tender documentation, technical
requirements that are unreasonably high
given the nature of the tender,
unreasonable liability requirements, or
any other requirements that impose
unduly high expenses on potential
tenderers

that detailed and appropriate tender RFT 2009/T04 & RFT 2009/T05: A tender evaluatioarplvas developed and conducted by Deloitte.
evaluation criteria have been developed

and applied. The design of the tender anghe RFT extensively outlined the requirements eftdnder. Vendors were required to fill in a questiaire

confirming their understanding of these requirersexendors were given the opportunity to suggesraiments

23



the evaluation criteria need to ensure thatp these requirements if the Vendor deemed themitatde. Vendors were given the opportunity toradte
as far as possible, competing bids are  briefing session.

easily comparable. RFI 2009/T15: All 3 vendors were required to filltaa questionnaire in the RFI. This would have ftes

SP AusNet with a way to compare vendors equallyvéhdors were provided the opportunity to havetings
with SP AusNet, and it appears they were all awdatpial opportunity in this regard.

that any ‘bundling’ of different services RFT 2009/T04, RFT 2009/T05: No bundling of differerrvices were included in the RFT.

'tﬂf,; ?hzlr;%saﬁggsgtc;?d%ﬁg;og:ate and RFI 2009/T15: Bur)dling of AMI meters and WiIMAX conumications modu_Ies has likely resulted_ in a highréze

(economies of scale, reduced than wou_Id qtherW|se have bgen the case had SP#acted separately for its AMI meters a_nd WIMAX .

administration costs)’ outweigh the costs communications quules. Q|ven the AMI meters shi@lchble to support any communications modl_JIe (WXMA

(less competition) or otherwise), the higher price per AMI meter _vmtlSP AusNe_t’s AMI budget_ as_compare_zd to the othetovian
DNSPs suggests that the lack of competition irstigply of WiMAX communications equipment has aféetSP
AusNet's contracts with AMI meter providers andule=d in a higher unit cost.

that appropriate tender briefings have  RFT 2009/T04, RFT 2009/T05, RFI 2009/T15: All verslwere provided several opportunities to dischss t
been conducted and vendors have beentenders with SP AusNet.

provided with the opportunity to clarify

aspects of the tender

that the DNSP has taken appropriate step$T 2009/T04 & RFT 2009/T05: Information providegithe vendors was verified using the tender evadnat
to verify the information provided in plan developed by Deloitte.
tender responses, including referee

interviews, field trials, and other checks RFI 2009/T15: As SP AusNet engaged in a requeshformation instead of a request for tender, draler

evaluation plan developed by Deloitte was not used.

that any post-tender negotiations with theRFT 2009/T04, RFT 2009/T05: No evidence to suggegtpost-tender negotiations were inconsistent thi¢h
successful tenderer are consistent with thitial stages of the tender.
tender and do not call into question the

original selection decision RFI 2009/T15: Note discussion on bundling of AMéters and communications modules outlined abovat. Po

RFT negotiations were likely to have been affedtgdack of competition, and should have called mestion the
decision to bundle the AMI meters and communicatiordules.

that the outcome of major tenders have RFT 2009/T04, RFT 2009/T05, RFI 2009/T15: SP Ausiiétnot provide any information as to whetheBtard
been considered and approved by the approved the tenders.
DNSPs’ boards of directors

24



that for large contracts, a probity audit of RFT 2009/T04, RFT 2009/T05, RFI 2009/T15: Probitgia conducted by BDO Kendalls. Note that for RFI
the tendering process has been conductél09/T15, probity report did not state that proagsdertaken was ‘competitive’.

25



